therefore not included in the segment’s EBIT. This decreases the indirect expenses of the segment from
€ -21,745 K (according to the published financial statements for 2014) to € -15,489 K.

‐ In the segments Eastern Europe “core regions” and “other regions” group financings between these segments
in the amount of € 42,919 K were erroneously already eliminated. Due to the adjustments the other assets in
the segment Eastern Europe core regions (income producing) increase from € 236,698 K (according to pub-
lished financial statements 2014) to € 279,617 K and the interest-bearing liabilities in the segment Eastern Eu-
rope other regions (Income producing) rise from € 164,789 K (according to the published financial statements
for 2014) to € 207,708 K.

‐ The transition column (consolidation) has been adjusted accordingly.

In course of a check of the consolidated cash flow statement for 2014 classification and calculation errors were detect-
ed and the prior year figures were restated. The following table shows all restated line items:

€ 1,000 2014

 (as reported)

Adjustment 2014

restated

Operating activities

Taxes paid excl. taxes for the sale of long-term properties – 6,895 2,140 – 4,755

Cash flow from operations 105,725 2,140 107,865

Receivables and other assets – 5,444 – 5,108 – 10,552

Other liabilities – 2,834 2,882 48

Cash flow from change in net current assets – 6,138 – 2,226 – 8,364

Cash flow from operating activities 99,587 – 86 99,501

Investing activities

Disposal of long-term properties and other assets 166,934 16,000 182,934

Disposal of investment property companies, less cash and cash equivalents of

€ 868 K 6,698 – 5,000 1,698

Taxes refunded/paid relating to the sale of long-term properties and loans

granted – 1,326 – 2,140 – 3,466

Cash flow from investing activities – 193,060 8,860 – 184,200

Financing activities

Cash inflow from loans received 207,336 – 13,851 193,485

Repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives – 462,146 5,077 – 457,069

Cash flow from financing activities – 354,188 – 8,774 – 362,962

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 64

b) Consolidation methods
All companies under the control of the parent company are fully consolidated in the consolidated financial state-

ments. A company is initially consolidated as of the time control is transferred to the parent. Companies are deconsoli-
dated when control ceases. All intra-group transactions between companies included in the scope of full consolidation,
the related revenues and expenses, receivables and payables, as well as unrealised intra-group profits, are fully elimi-

[…]

cannot be determined without taking into account the expected tax charge. Hence, the book value of the cash generat-
ing unit includes, in addition to the allocated goodwill, the directly attributable deferred taxes of the single properties.
The recoverable amount is determined on the basis of fair value. The fair value of a property is mainly determined on
the basis of external valuation reports. The present value of the income tax payments is determined considering after-
tax yield (which represents the yield of the property after tax effects of the relevant country) on the expected income
tax payments.

The impairment test assumes, based on experience, an average retention period for properties held by CA Immo
Group of 3 to 17 years for investment properties. Due to the assumption of the retention period decreasing each year
and thus of a reduced discounting period each year, further impairment losses of the goodwill corresponding to the
reduction in the present value benefit are expected in future periods.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact in goodwill impairment of changes in significant parameters for
the impairment test.

Goodwill impairment in € K

Change in yield (in % of initial yield) +5% +5% +10% +10%

Change in market rent – 5% – 10% – 5% – 10%

Impact on the profit and loss statement – 419.4 – 754.6 – 762.1 – 1,377.2

g) Financial assets and liabilities (FI - financial instruments)
Interests in companies (Available for sale investments) and securities
Interests in companies which are not consolidated due to lack of control, and which are neither significantly influ-

enced by the Group are assigned to the category “available for sale” (AFS – available for sale). The valuation of the
purchased stake is made at fair value.  Subsequent changes in value – as long as there are no impairments – are pre-
sented in other comprehensive income and reclassified in profit and loss upon the sale of the investment. If a listed

[…]

seen macroeconomic or political crises could have a significant influence on the market. Such events can trigger panic
buying or selling, or a general reluctance to conclude business transactions. If a valuation date falls within a period
immediately following an event of this kind, the data underlying the valuation may be questionable, incomplete or
inconsistent, which inevitably affects the reliability of the estimate.

For properties that currently have a high vacancy rate or short-term leases, the influence of the appraiser’s assump-
tions on the property value is higher than it is in case of properties with cash flows that are secured by long-term con-
tracts.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some of which influence each
other in a complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value
caused by the change in one parameter, simplified assumptions were made below in order to present possible changes.

The following tables below illustrate the sensitivity of the fair value to a change in rental income (for the purposes of
this model, defined as market rent) and in the yields (term yield and reversionary yield).

Office Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 2.68% 6.99% 11.30% 15.61% 19.92%

– 5% – 2.68% 1.34% 5.35% 9.37% 13.38%

0% – 7.50% – 3.75% 0.00% 3.75% 7.50%

+5% – 11.87% – 8.36% – 4.84% – 1.33% 2.18%

+10% – 15.84% – 12.54% – 9.25% – 5.95% – 2.65%

Office Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 2.49% 6.93% 11.36% 15.79% 20.22%

– 5% – 2.89% 1.25% 5.38% 9.51% 13.64%

0% – 7.73% – 3.86% 0.00% 3.86% 7.73%

+5% – 12.11% – 8.49% – 4.86% – 1.24% 2.38%

+10% – 16.09% – 12.69% – 9.29% – 5.89% – 2.48%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 83

Office Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 1.91% 6.71% 11.51% 16.31% 21.11%

– 5% – 3.55% 0.95% 5.45% 9.96% 14.46%

0% – 8.48% – 4.24% 0.00% 4.24% 8.48%

+5% – 12.93% – 8.93% – 4.93% – 0.94% 3.06%

+10% – 16.98% – 13.20% – 9.42% – 5.64% – 1.86%

Retail Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 1.73% 6.61% 11.48% 16.36% 21.23%

– 5% – 3.69% 0.88% 5.44% 10.00% 14.57%

0% – 8.57% – 4.28% 0.00% 4.28% 8.57%

+5% – 12.98% – 8.95% – 4.92% – 0.89% 3.14%

+10% – 17.00% – 13.19% – 9.39% – 5.59% – 1.79%

Retail Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 3.17% 7.13% 11.10% 15.06% 19.02%

– 5% – 2.12% 1.57% 5.26% 8.95% 12.63%

0% – 6.88% – 3.44% 0.00% 3.44% 6.88%

+5% – 11.20% – 7.98% – 4.76% – 1.54% 1.68%

+10% – 15.12% – 12.11% – 9.09% – 6.07% – 3.05%

Hotel Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 4.31% 7.89% 11.48% 15.06% 18.64%

– 5% – 1.15% 2.14% 5.43% 8.73% 12.02%

0% – 6.07% – 3.04% 0.00% 3.04% 6.07%

+5% – 10.52% – 7.72% – 4.91% – 2.10% 0.71%

+10% – 14.57% – 11.97% – 9.37% – 6.76% – 4.16%

Hotel Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 6.14% 8.65% 11.16% 13.67% 16.18%

– 5% 0.74% 3.01% 5.29% 7.56% 9.83%

0% – 4.13% – 2.07% 0.00% 2.07% 4.13%

+5% – 8.55% – 6.67% – 4.78% – 2.90% – 1.02%

+10% – 12.57% – 10.85% – 9.13% – 7.42% – 5.70%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 84

Hotel Eastern Europe

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 3.78% 7.43% 11.08% 14.73% 18.38%

– 5% – 1.50% 1.88% 5.25% 8.62% 11.99%

0% – 6.25% – 3.12% 0.00% 3.12% 6.25%

+5% – 10.55% – 7.65% – 4.75% – 1.84% 1.06%

+10% – 14.46% – 11.76% – 9.06% – 6.36% – 3.65%

Other Austria

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 1.62% 6.87% 12.12% 17.38% 22.63%

– 5% – 4.11% 0.82% 5.74% 10.67% 15.59%

0% – 9.27% – 4.63% 0.00% 4.63% 9.27%

+5% – 13.93% – 9.56% – 5.20% – 0.83% 3.54%

+10% – 18.17% – 14.05% – 9.92% – 5.79% – 1.66%

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in % of initial

yield) – 10% – 5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

– 10% 0.15% 6.04% 11.93% 17.81% 23.70%

– 5% – 5.43% 0.11% 5.65% 11.19% 16.73%

0% – 10.45% – 5.23% 0.00% 5.23% 10.45%

+5% – 15.00% – 10.05% – 5.11% – 0.16% 4.78%

+10% – 19.12% – 14.44% – 9.75% – 5.06% – 0.37%

For the development projects, the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in
the calculated outstanding development and construction costs. It is based on the development projects under con-
struction as well as procurement of planning permission.

  Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € m – 10% – 5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 466.5 492.4 518.3 544.2 570.2

Fair value 266.5 240.6 214.7 188.7 162.8

Changes to initial value 24.1% 12.1% 0.0% – 12.1% – 24.1%

The calculated amounts indicate only a balance sheet date scenario, where the expected outstanding investment costs
correspond to an average percentage of completion of approximately 22%. As the stage of completion of the buildings
and procurement of building approval advances – under similar conditions – the value percentage will successively
change in the fair value’s favour.

Taxes
All companies are subject to local income tax on rental income, capital gains and other incomes in their respective

countries. Significant estimates are required in respect of the amount of income tax provisions to be recognised. More-